

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CRLRC NO: 1220 OF 2023



Between:

G.Sendil Kumar, S/o. G. Gopala Krishnan, Aged 37 yrs, Occ Business, R/o. D.No.19-259, Red Cross Street, Mittoor, Chittoor District

...Petitioner/Accused
(Petitioner in CRLRC 1220 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. A.Thiruvengadam, S/o. late A. Srinivasa Mudali, Aged 41 yrs, Occ Business premises situated in Shop No. 18, Pooja Complex, Officers Lane, Kongareddypalli, Chittoor Town and District. R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District. (Died) Rep. by his L.R.'s 2 to 4
2. A. Vanaja, W/o. late A. Thiruvengadam, Aged 40 years, Occ House Wife, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. Minor A. Akash, S/o. late A. Thiruvengadam Aged 17 years, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
4. Minor A. Ramya, D/o. late A. Thiruvengadam Aged 15 years, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati.

...Respondent/Complainant
...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :
Counsel for the Respondent :

SRI D.PURNACHANDRA REDDY

Petition under Section 397(1) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in memorandum of grounds of criminal revision case, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of sentence of imprisonment including the payment of compensation passed in C.C. No.3 of 2017 on the file of the IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor dt.07.03.2019 which was confirmed in CrI.A.No.86 of 2019 on the file of the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Chittoor dt.14.09.2023, pending disposal of CRLRC No.1220 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"In the circumstances, the sentence of imprisonment alone is suspended, pending disposal of the CrI.RC, and the petitioner herein is directed to surrender before the learned IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor, within a period of two (2) weeks from today and on such surrender he shall be enlarged on bail on his executing a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the learned IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor, and also on condition of his depositing 20% of the cheque amount within a period of eight (8) weeks from today. In default of deposit of cheque amount, as ordered supra, the interim suspension granted today, shall stand cancelled automatically without further reference to the Court."

**SD/- U.Sri Devi
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor
2. The VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Chittoor
3. A. Vanaja, W/o. late A. Thiruvengadam, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District. (for herself and on behalf of Respondent Nos.3 & 4 i.e., A. Akash, S/o. late A. Thiruvengadam and A. Ramya, D/o. late A. Thiruvengadam for being minors) (By RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri. D.Purnachandra Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:23/02/2024

ORDER

IA.No.2 OF 2023
IN
CRLRC.No.1220 of 2023

DIRECTION

