

[3396]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 1220 OF 2023

Between:

G. Sendil Kumar, S/o. G. Gopala Krishnan, Aged 37 yrs, Occ: Business,
R/o. D.No. 19-259, Red Cross Street, Mittoor, Chittoor District.

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. A. Thiruvengadam, S/o. late A. Srinivasa Mudali, Aged 41 yrs, Occ: Business premises situated in Shop No. 18, Pooja Complex, Officers Lane, Kongareddypalli, Chittoor Town and District. R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District. (Died) ✓
Rep. by his L.R.'s 2 to 4
2. A. Vanaja, W/o. late A. Thiruvengadam, Aged 40 years, Occ: House Wife, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. Minor A. Akash, S/o. late A. Thiruvengadam, Aged 17 years, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
4. Minor A. Ramya, D/o. late A. Thiruvengadam Aged 15 years, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/Complainant

5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. ✓

Respondents

Revision under Sections 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C., is filed against the judgment dt.14.09.2023 passed in CrI.A.No.86 of 2019 on the file of the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Chittoor confirming the judgment dt. 07-03-2019 passed in CC No. 3 of 2017 on the file of the IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor;

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 397(1) of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of sentence of imprisonment including the payment of compensation passed in C.C. No.3 of 2017 on the file of the IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor dt.07.03.2019 which was confirmed in CrI.A.No.86 of 2019 on the file of the VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Chittoor dt.14.09.2023 pending disposal of the CrI.R.C.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. D PURNACHANDRA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri. T.C. KRISHNAN, Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.5;

The Court made the following ORDER:

For appearance of the parties, list the matter on 07.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The VIII Additional District and Sessions Judge, Chittoor.
2. The IV Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Chittoor;

3. A. Vanaja, W/o. late A. Thiruvengadam, Aged 40 years, Occ: House Wife, R/o. Thoppannapalli Village, Avalkonda Post, G.D. Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District. (for herself and on behalf of her minor children A. Akash & A. Ramya)
4. G. Sendil Kumar, S/o. G. Gopala Krishnan, Aged 37 yrs, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No. 19-259, Red Cross Street, Mittoor, Chittoor District. (3 & 4 by SPEED POST) (For Appearance on 07.04.2026)
5. One CC to Sri. D PURNACHANDRA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri. T.C. KRISHNAN, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP, J

DATED:31/03/2026

**FOR APPEARANCE OF THE PARTIES, LIST THE MATTER ON
07.04.2026.**

ORDER

CRLRC.No.1220 of 2023



APPEARANCE